

No. 17-108

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS  
AND GIFTS, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Washington*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI UNITED STATES  
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s decision impermissibly restricts speech. ....	7
A. The type of symbolic action at issue here has long been considered “speech” for First Amendment purposes. ....	8
B. The Washington Supreme Court’s attempt to escape this conclusion impermissibly narrows the protection of the Free Speech Clause.....	12
II. The Washington Supreme Court misinterpreted this Court’s free exercise precedent to permit governments to coerce action in violation of sincerely held religious beliefs. ....	18
A. Longstanding American tradition precludes government coercion of action that violates the actor’s religious belief. ....	18
B. This Court’s free exercise decisions likewise make clear that <i>Smith</i> does not apply to government attempts to coerce action in violation of religious conscience. ....	22

C. <i>Yoder</i> provides the proper test for assessing governmental coercion of action that violates the actor's religious beliefs, and it requires reversal.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Bose v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 466 U.S. 486 (1984) .....	17
<i>Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Assoc.</i> , N.J. Div. on Civ. Rights, No. PN34XB-03008 (Dec. 29, 2008) .....	14
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	23, 24
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	1, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	18
<i>Elane Photography, v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	15, 22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	23, 24

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	23
<i>Moore v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Assoc.</i> , N.J. Div. on Civ. Rights, No. PN34XB-03012 (Dec. 29, 2008) .....	14
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	17
<i>Norris v. Crocker</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 429 (1852) .....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	23
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	7, 8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	21, 25, 26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	7, 11

## Statutes and Legislative History

1757 Laws of the Colony of New York 178 [Ch. 1042] .....	19
1770 Laws of North Carolina 787-788 (Dec. 5, 1770) .....	19
1792 Conn. Pub. Acts 429 (Oct. 11, 1792).....	19
5 Stat. at Large of Pa. 613 (J. Mitchell & H. Flanders Comm'r. 1898) (enacted Mar. 29, 1757) .....	19
Fugitive Slave Act, Act of Sept. 18, 1850, ch. 60, 9 Stat. 462 (1850. ....	10, 20
Mass. Laws 1763, Ch. 294 .....	19
Minutes of the Provincial Congress and the Council of Safety in State of New Jersey 82 (Oct. 28, 1775) .....	19

## Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014) .....	20
Blakemore, Erin, <i>The Morbid Way Colonists Protested King George's Stamp Act</i> , Mental Floss, (Mar. 17, 2017).....	9
Conscience in America: A Documentary History of Conscientious Objection in America, 1757-1967 (1968) .....	19
Gibran, Khalil, Song of the Flower XXIII .....	11
Jackson, Ruby West & William T. McDonald, Finding Freedom: The Untold Story of Joshua Glover, Runaway Slave 89 (2007).....	20

Jones, Rufus M., The Quakers in the American Colonies (1962) ....	19
Madison, James, Presidential Pardon, November 20, 1816 .....	19
Mays, Dorothy A., Women in Early America: Struggle, Survival, and Freedom in a New World 51 (2004) .....	9
McCarthy, Justin, <i>US Support for Gay Marriage Edges to New High</i> , Gallup (May 15, 2017) .....	14
Middleton, Stephen, The Black Laws: Race and the Legal Process in Early Ohio 239-40 (2005) .....	20
<i>Privileged Communications to Clergymen</i> , 1 CATH. LAW. 199 (1955) .....	21
Reader's Digest, 6 Rose Color Meanings .....	9
Sippel, Julie Ann, Comment, Priest-Penitent Privilege Statutes: Dual Protection in the Confessional, 43 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1127 (1994) .....	21
